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1. AH KIT,  Hon Ngaree Jane,  MLA 
Speaker 
 

Karama Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop 27, Karama Shopping Plaza, 
Karama, NT 0812 
PO Box 6, Karama, NT 0813 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721 Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail:  electorate.karama@nt.gov.au 
  ngaree.ahkit@nt.gov.au 

8999 6659 
 
 
8946 1433 

2. BOOTHBY,  Ms Marie-Clare,  MLA Brennan Country 
Liberal Party 

Shop 2, Palmerston Shopping Centre, 
Palmerston, NT 0830 
PO Box 32 Palmerston, NT 0831 
Fax: 8932 7488 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail:    electorate.brennan@nt.gov.au 
             marie-clare.boothby@nt.gov.au 

8999 5587 
 
 
 
8946 1453 

3. BOWDEN,  Mr Joel Francis,  MLA 
Deputy Speaker 
 

 

Johnston Territory 
Labor Party 

Millner Village Plaza, Cnr of Fitzgerald St and 
Bagot Road, Millner NT 0810 
PO Box 1135, Darwin, NT 0801 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0801 
GPO Box 3721 Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.johnston@nt.gov.au 
 joel.bowden@nt.gov.au 

8999 6620 
 
 
8946 1446 

4. BURGOYNE,  Mr Joshua Roland, 
MLA 

Opposition Whip 

Braitling Country 
Liberal Party 

Tenancy G4 Centrepoint Building  
Corner Gregory & Hartley Streets 
Alice Springs, NT 0870 
PO Box 178, Alice Springs, NT 0871 
Fax:  8952 5373 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 

 
E:mail: electorate.braitling@nt.gov.au 
 joshua.burgoyne@nt.gov.au 

8951 5463 
 
 
 
 
8946 5682 

5. COSTA,  Mr Lawrence,  MLA 

 
Arafura Territory 

Labor Party 
Shops 7 & 8, Moil Shopping Centre, Moil, NT 
0810 
PO Box 41392, Casuarina, NT 0811 
Fax: 8927 0988 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.arafura@nt.gov.au 
  lawrence.costa@nt.gov.au 

8999 6950 
 
 
 
8946 1438 

6. EDGINGTON,  Mr Steven (Steve) 
Mark,  MLA 
 

Barkly Country 
Liberal Party 

114 Paterson Street, Tennant Creek, NT 
0860 
PO Box 796, Tennant Creek, NT 0861 
Fax:  8962 3008 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT 0801 

 
E:mail: electorate.barkly@nt.gov.au 
               steven.edgington@nt.gov.au 

8962 4641 
 
 
 
8946 1479 
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7. FINOCCHIARO,  Mrs Lia Emele,  
MLA 
Leader of the Opposition 
 

Spillett Country 
Liberal Party 

13A Zuccoli Plaza, Zuccoli Parade, Zuccoli, 
NT 0832 
PO Box 4248, Palmerston, NT 0831 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.spillett@nt.gov.au 
 lia.finocchiaro@nt.gov.au 

8999 6674 
 
 
8936 5659 

8. FYLES,  Hon Natasha Kate,  MLA 
Leader of Government Business 
Minister for Health 
Minister for Tourism and Hospitality 
Minister for the Racing, Gaming and 
Licensing 
Minister for Alcohol Policy 
Minister for Major Events 
Minister for National Resilience 

Nightcliff Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop 5, Pavonia Way, Nightcliff 
Shoppingtown, Nightcliff, NT 0810 
PO Box 1283, Nightcliff, NT 0814 
Fax:  8985 4545 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 
Fax: 8936 5562 
 
E:mail: electorate.nightcliff@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.fyles@nt.gov.au 

8999 6743 
 
 
 
8936 5610 

9. GUNNER,  Hon Michael Patrick 
Francis,  MLA 
Chief Minister 
Treasurer 
Minister for Majors Projects and 
Territory Economic Reconstruction 
Minister for Strategic Defence 
Relations 

Fannie Bay Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop 5/36, Parap Place, Parap Shopping 
Village, Parap, NT 0820 
PO Box 11, Parap, NT 0804 
Fax:  8941 2661 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 
Fax: 8936 5576 

 
E:mail: electorate.fanniebay@nt.gov.au 
 Chief.Minister@nt.gov.au 

8999 6437 
 
 
 
8936 5500 
 

10. GUYULA,  Mr Yingiya Mark,  MLA 
 

Mulka Independent Arnhem House, Endeavour Square, 
Nhulunbuy, NT 0880 
PO Box 1045, Nhulunbuy, NT 0881 
Fax: 8987 2388 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.mulka@nt.gov.au 
  yingiya.guyula@nt.gov.au 

8987 0125 
 
 
 
8946 1473 

11. HERSEY,  Mrs Jo,  MLA 
 

Katherine Country 
Liberal Party 

Shop 2A, 56 Katherine Terrace, Katherine, 
NT 0850 
PO Box 3 Katherine, NT 0851 
Fax  8972 1071 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.katherine@nt.gov.au 
 jo.hersey@nt.gov.au 

8973 8461 
 
 
 
8946 1490 

12. KIRBY,  Hon Paul Andrew,  MLA 

Minister for Small Business 
Minister for Jobs and Training 
Minister for Corporate and Digital 
Development 
Minister for Public Employment 
Minister for Veterans Affairs 
Minister for Recreational Fishing 

Port Darwin Territory 
Labor Party 

133 Mitchell Street, Darwin NT 0800 
GPO Box 4270, Darwin, NT 0801 
Fax:  8981 1621 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 

 
E:mail: electorate.portdarwin@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.kirby@nt.gov.au 

8999 6755 
 
 
8936 5680 
 

13. LAMBLEY,  Mrs Robyn Jane,  MLA 
 

Araluen Independent Shop 1, Helm House, Bath Street, Alice 
Springs, NT 0870 
PO Box 2654, Alice Springs, NT 0871 
Fax:  8953 8029 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.araluen@nt.gov.au 
 robyn.lambley@nt.gov.au 

8951 5588 
 
 
 
8946 1472 
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14. LAWLER,  Hon Eva Dina, MLA 
Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and 
Logistics 
Minister for Renewables and Energy 
Minister for Environment 
Minister for Water Security 
Minister for Climate Change 
Minister for Essential Services 

Drysdale Territory 
Labor Party 

Tenancy TS3, Gateway Shopping Centre, 1 
Roystonea Avenue, Yarrawonga NT 0830 
PO Box 400, Palmerston, NT 0831 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 
Fax: 8936 5616 
 
E:mail: electorate.drysdale@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.lawler@nt.gov.au 

8999 5397 
 
 
8936 5566 

15. MALEY, Mr Gerard,  MLA 

Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
 

Nelson Country 
Liberal Party 

Shop 5, Howard Springs Shopping Centre, 
Whitewood Road, Howard Springs, NT 0835 
PO Box 524, Howard Springs, NT 0835 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 

 
E:mail: electorate.nelson@nt.gov.au 
 gerard.maley@nt.gov.au 

8999 6713 
 
 
8946 1431 

16. MANISON,  Hon Nicole Susan,  MLA 
Deputy Chief Minister 
Minister for Police, Fire and 
Emergency Services 
Minister for Mining and Industry 
Minister for Northern Australia and 
Trade 
Minister for Defence Industries 
Minister for Agribusiness and 
Aquaculture 
Minister for International Education 

Wanguri Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop 9B, Hibiscus Shoppingtown, 
 Leanyer, NT 0812 
PO Box 41104, Casuarina, NT 0811 
Fax:  8945 1921 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 
Fax: 8936 5609 
 
E:mail: electorate.wanguri@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.manison@nt.gov.au 

8999 6795 
 
 
 
8936 5547 
 

17. MONAGHAN,  Mr Mark,  MLA 
Government Whip 
 

Fong Lim Territory 
Labor Party 

Unit 3 & 4, 65 Stuart Highway, Stuart Park, 
NT 0820 
GPO Box 3721 
DARWIN NT 0801 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.fonglim@nt.gov.au 
 mark.monaghan@nt.gov.au 

8999 6501 
 
 
 
8946 1481 

18. MOSS,  Hon Lauren Jane,  MLA 
Minister for Education 
Minister for Children 
Minister for Youth 
Minister for Seniors 
Minister for Women 

Casuarina Territory 
Labor Party 

Shops 15 & 16, Casuarina Plaza, Trower 
Road, Casuarina, NT 0810 
PO Box 40175, Casuarina, NT 0811 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 
Fax: 8936 5637 
 
E:mail: electorate.casuarina@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.moss@nt.gov.au 

8999 6343 
 
 
8936 5532 

19. PAECH,  Hon Chanston (Chansey) 
James,  MLA 
Minister for Local Government 
Minister for Central Australia Economic 
Reconstruction 
Minister for Remote Housing and Town 
Camps 
Minister for Indigenous Essential 
Services 
Minister for Arts and Culture 

Gwoja Territory 
Labor Party 

Unit 2/51 Todd Mall, 
 Alice Springs, NT 0870 
PO Box 4592, Alice Springs, NT 0871 
Fax:  8963 5374 
Gwoja Electorate Liaison Office 
Shop 2A, Katherine Oasis Shopping Centre 
Katherine, NT 0850 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 

 
E:mail: electorate.gwoja@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.paech@nt.gov.au 

8951 5561 
 
 
 
8973 8901 
 
 
8936 5688 

20. PURICK,  Ms Kezia Dorcas Tibisay, 
MLA 
 

Goyder Independent Shop 4, Coolalinga (Woolworths Shopping 
Centre), Stuart Highway, Coolalinga, NT 0839 
PO Box 151, Coolalinga, NT 0839 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.goyder@nt.gov.au 
 kezia.purick@nt.gov.au 

8999 6556 
 
 
8946 1591 
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21. SLOAN,  Mr Ian,  MLA 
 
 

Daly Country 
Liberal Party 

Shop 5, 10 Doris Road, Berry Springs 
Shopping Village, Berry Springs NT 0838 
PO Box 62 Berry Springs, NT 0838 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.daly@nt.gov.au 
 ian.sloan@nt.gov.au 

8999 6432 
 
 
8946 1436 
 

22. TURNER,  Mr Mark Paul Michael,  
MLA 

Blain Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop T15A, Palm City Oasis Shopping 
Centre, Palmerston, NT 0830 
PO Box 29, Palmerston, NT 0830 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3721, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.blain@nt.gov.au 
  mark.turner@nt.gov.au 

8999 5572 
 
 
8946 1412 

23. UIBO,  Hon Selena Jane Malijarri,  
MLA 
Attorney-General and Minister for 
Justice 
Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 
Minister for Treaty and Local Decision 
Making 
Minister for Parks and Rangers 

Arnhem Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop 1, 27 Katherine Terrace, 
Katherine NT 0850 
PO Box 129 Katherine, NT  0851 
Fax: 8971 1611 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.arnhem@nt.gov.au 
 Minister.uibo@nt.gov.au 

8973 8780 
 
 
 
8936 5529 

24. WORDEN,  Hon Kathryn (Kate) Jane, 
MLA 
Minister for Territory Families and 
Urban Housing 
Minister for Disabilities 
Minister for Sport 
Minister for Multicultural Affairs 

Sanderson Territory 
Labor Party 

Shop 4, Northlakes Shopping Centre, 1 Links 
Road, Marrara, NT 0812 
PO Box 232, Karama, NT 0813 
Fax:  8945 1769 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3146 Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.sanderson@nt.gov.au 
               Minister.worden@nt.gov.au 

8999 6781 
 
 
 
8936 5553 

25. YAN,  Mr William (Bill) Carl,  MLA 
 

Namatjira Country 
Liberal Party 

Shop 6, NT House, 44 Bath Street, Alice 
Springs, NT 0870 
PO Box 520, Alice Springs, NT 0871 
Parliament House, Darwin, NT  0800 
GPO Box 3700, Darwin, NT  0801 
 
E:mail: electorate.namatjira@nt.gov.au 
  william.yan@nt.gov.au 

8951 5568 
 
 
 
8946 1411 

 
T.L.P – Territory Labor Party, C.L.P – Country Liberals Party, IND. – Independent, T.A – Territory Alliance 

Party Representation: ALP - 14; CLP – 8, IND – 2, T.A - 1 
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LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 

MINISTRY AND OFFICE HOLDERS 
as at 8 September 2020 (AAO - Gazette S44) 

SHADOW MINISTRY AND OPPOSITION OFFICE HOLDERS 
as at 18 September 2020 

Hon Michael Gunner 
(Chief Minister) 
 
 
 
 
Hon Nicole Manison 
(Deputy Chief 
Minister) 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Natasha Fyles 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Eva Lawler 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Lauren Moss 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Selena Uibo 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Paul Kirby 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Kate Worden 
 
 
 
 
 
Hon Chanston Paech 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Minister 
Treasurer 
Minister for Major Projects and Territory 
Economic Reconstruction 
Minister for Strategic Defence Relations 
 
Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency 
Services 
Minister for Mining and Industry 
Minister for Northern Australia and Trade 
Minister for Defence Industries 
Minister for Agribusiness and Aquaculture 
Minister for International Education 
 
Minister for Health 
Minister for Tourism and Hospitality 
Minister for National Resilience 
Minister for Major Events 
Minister for Racing, Gambling and 
Licensing 
Minister for Alcohol Policy 
 
Minister for Renewables and Energy 
Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and 
Logistics 
Minister for Environment 
Minister for Water Security 
Minister for Climate Change 
Minister for Essential Services 
 
Minister for Education 
Minister for Children 
Minister for Youth 
Minister for Seniors 
Minister for Women 
 
Attorney- General and Minister for Justice 
Minister for Treaty and Local Decision 
Making 
Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 
Minister for Parks and Rangers 
 
Minister for Small Business 
Minister for Jobs and Training 
Minister for Recreational Fishing 
Minister for Veterans Affairs 
Minister for Public Employment 
Minister for Corporate and Digital 
Development 
 
Minister for Territory Families and Urban 
Housing 
Minister for Disabilities 
Minister for Sport  
Minister for Multicultural Affairs 
 
Minister for Local Government 
Minister for Central Australia Economic 
Reconstruction 
Minister for Remote Housing and Town 
Camps 
Minister for Indigenous Essential Services 
Minister for Arts and Culture 

Mrs Lia Finocchiaro 
(Leader of the Opposition) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Gerard Maley 
(Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition) 
 
 
 
 
Mr Steven Edgington 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Joshua Burgoyne 
(Opposition Whip) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs Marie-Clare Boothby 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Ian Sloan 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs Jo Hersey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Bill Yan 
 
 
 
 

Leader of the Opposition 
Treasurer 
Police, Fire and Emergency Services 
Major Projects and Territory 
Economic Reconstruction 
Strategic Defence Relations 
Northern Australia and Trade 
 
Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics 
Multicultural Affairs 
Defence Industries 
Recreational Fishing 
Alcohol Policy 
National Resilience 
 
Attorney-General and Minister for 
Justice 
Mining and Industry 
Aboriginal Affairs 
Children 
Treaty and Local Decision Making 
 
Territory Families and Urban 
Housing 
Central Australia Economic 
Reconstruction 
Renewables and Energy 
Essential Services 
Major Events 
Youth 
Climate Change 
 
Tourism and Hospitality 
Small Business 
Jobs and Training 
Racing, Gaming and Licensing 
Women 
 
Agribusiness and Aquaculture 
Local Government 
Arts and Culture 
Veterans Affairs 
Indigenous Essential Services 
 
Education 
Environment 
International Education 
Sport 
Water Security 
Seniors 
 
Health 
Remote Housing and Town Camps 
Public Employment 
Corporate and Digital Development 
Disabilities 
Parks and Rangers 

    
 
  

  



GENERAL INQUIRIES 
Telephone (08) 8946 1512                 Facsimile (08) 8941 2558 

_______________________________________________________ 

 

 
Correspondence should be addressed to– 
 
  The Clerk of the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory 
  GPO Box 3721,   DARWIN   NT   0801 

 

All changes of address, telephone or facsimile should be directed to the Table Office ─ E:mail: LA Table Office@nt.gov.au 
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